

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CO-PROSPERITY HOLDINGS LIMITED

協盛協豐控股有限公司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 707)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

INTERIM RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Co-Prosperity Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30th June, 2010 (the “period”), which were reviewed by the auditor and the audit committee of the Company, together with the comparative figures for the previous corresponding period as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2010

		1.1.2010 to 30.6.2010 RMB'000 (unaudited)	1.1.2009 to 30.6.2009 RMB'000 (unaudited and restated)
	<i>Notes</i>		
Turnover		214,352	204,838
Cost of goods sold and services provided		(190,345)	(163,653)
Gross profit		24,007	41,185
Other income		1,503	2,404
Other expenses, gains and losses		(3,677)	(923)
Provision recognised in respect of onerous contracts	13	(28,663)	–
Impairment losses recognised in respect of – property, plant and equipment	5	(417,196)	–
– prepaid lease payments		(111,297)	–
Distribution and selling expenses		(2,832)	(2,569)
Administrative expenses		(16,623)	(16,624)
Finance costs		(7,864)	(8,094)
(Loss) profit before taxation	6	(562,642)	15,379
Taxation	7	(4,077)	(2,817)
(Loss) profit for the period		(566,719)	12,562
Other comprehensive income – exchange differences arising on translation		117	58
Total comprehensive (expense) income for the period		<u>(566,602)</u>	<u>12,620</u>
(Loss) earnings per share – Basic	8	<u>(50.4) RMB cents</u>	<u>1.3 RMB cents</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30TH JUNE, 2010

	<i>Notes</i>	30.6.2010 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31.12.2009 <i>RMB'000</i> (audited)
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	9	351,971	754,183
Prepaid lease payments		64,055	174,875
Deposits made on acquisition of property, plant and equipment		13,776	27,433
		429,802	956,491
Current assets			
Inventories		283,920	205,112
Trade and other receivables	10	144,263	126,707
Prepaid lease payments		1,388	3,729
Pledged bank deposits		27,785	45,540
Bank balances and cash		43,547	58,995
		500,903	440,083
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	11	146,288	137,793
Amounts due to related parties	12	13,000	19,100
Provision for onerous contracts	13	28,663	—
Taxation		4,939	3,946
Mortgage loan		552	550
Current portion of long-term bank loans		56,646	98,221
Short-term bank loans		262,950	191,550
		513,038	451,160
Net current liabilities		(12,135)	(11,077)
Total assets less current liabilities		417,667	945,414

	30.6.2010 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31.12.2009 RMB'000 (audited)
Non-current liabilities		
Mortgage loan	<u>1,589</u>	<u>1,882</u>
Net assets	<u>416,078</u>	<u>943,532</u>
Capital and reserves		
Share capital	117,055	107,364
Reserves	<u>299,023</u>	<u>836,168</u>
Total equity	<u>416,078</u>	<u>943,532</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2010

1. GENERAL

The Company was incorporated and registered as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands and acts as an investment holding company. Its shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim financial reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board on 8th September, 2010.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial information, the directors of the Company have given careful consideration to the future liquidity of the Group in light of the significant loss of the Group amounting to RMB566,719,000, which is mainly due to the impairment losses recognised in respect of property, plant and equipment and prepaid lease payments amounting to RMB417,196,000 and RMB111,297,000 respectively, for the six months ended 30th June, 2010 and the net current liabilities of RMB12,135,000 as well as capital commitments amounting to RMB8,380,000 detailed in note 13 as at 30th June, 2010.

Based on the good working relationship with its banks and to optimise the use of the Group’s liquid funds, the Group will consider to renew and increase the bank credit facilities upon their maturities, where necessary, to enable the Group to carry on its operations in the foreseeable future. Also, taking into account the Group has available unutilised bank credit facilities of RMB11,716,000 (31st December, 2009: RMB9,434,000) as at 30th June, 2010, the directors of the Company are satisfied that the Group will be able to meet in full its financial obligations as they fall due for the foreseeable future and accordingly, the condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared on a going concern basis.

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted in the condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2009, except as described below.

Onerous contracts

An onerous contract is a contract in which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it. The unavoidable costs under a contract reflect the least net cost of exiting from the contract, which is the lower of the cost of fulfilling it and any compensation or penalties arising from failure to fulfil it. When the Group has a contract that is onerous, the unavoidable costs under the contract is recognised and measured as a provision.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations (“new or revised HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA.

The Group applies Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard (“HKFRS”) 3 (Revised) *Business Combinations* prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after 1st January, 2010. The requirements in HKAS 27 (Revised) *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* in relation to accounting for changes in ownership interests in a subsidiary after control is obtained and for loss of control of a subsidiary are also applied prospectively by the Group on or after 1st January, 2010.

As there was no transaction during the current interim period in which HKFRS 3 (Revised) and HKAS 27 (Revised) are applicable, the application of HKFRS 3 (Revised), HKAS 27 (Revised) and the consequential amendments to other HKFRSs had no effect on the condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods.

Results of the Group in future periods may be affected by future transactions for which HKFRS 3 (Revised), HKAS 27 (Revised) and the consequential amendments to the other HKFRSs are applicable.

As part of the improvements to HKFRSs issued in 2009, HKAS 17 “Leases” has been amended in relation to the classification of leasehold land. Before the amendment to HKAS 17, the Group was required to classify leasehold land as operating leases and to present the prepayment as leasehold land in the consolidated statement of financial position. The amendment to HKAS 17 has removed such a requirement that leasehold land must be classified as operating leases. The amendment requires that the classification of leasehold land should be based on the general principles set out in HKAS 17, that is, whether or not substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset have been transferred to the lessee. In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendment to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed the classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1st January, 2010 based on information that existed at the inception of the leases. After reassessment, the directors of the Company concluded that no impact to the Group and no reclassification was necessary.

The application of the other new and revised HKFRSs had no effect on the condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments)	Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 ¹
HKAS 24 (Revised)	Related party disclosures ⁴
HKAS 32 (Amendment)	Classification of rights issues ²
HKFRS 1 (Amendment)	Limited exemption from comparative HKFRS 7 disclosures for first-time adopters ³
HKFRS 9	Financial instruments ⁵
HK(IFRIC) – Int 14 (Amendment)	Prepayments of a minimum funding requirement ⁴
HK(IFRIC) – Int 19	Extinguishing financial liabilities with equity instruments ³

¹ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st July, 2010 and 1st January, 2011, as appropriate.

² Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st February, 2010.

³ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st July, 2010.

⁴ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2011.

⁵ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2013.

HKFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and will be effective from 1st January, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Standard requires all recognised financial assets that are within the scope of HKAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* to be measured at either amortised cost or fair value. Specifically, debt investments that (i) are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows and (ii) have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortised cost. All other debt investments and equity investments are measured at fair value. The application of HKFRS 9 might affect the classification and measurement of the Group's financial assets.

The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of the other new and revised HKFRSs will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is organised into three operating divisions, namely processing, printing and sales of finished fabrics, manufacture and sales of high density and high-end yarns and trading of goods. The aforesaid three divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its segment information.

The Group's reportable segments under HKFRS 8 are as follows:

- Processing, printing and sales of finished fabrics
- Manufacture and sales of high density and high-end yarns
- Trading of goods: Trading of fabrics and clothing

The following is an analysis of the Group's turnover and results by operating segment for the period under review:

Information regarding these segment is presented below.

	Turnover		Results	
	1.1.2010 to 30.6.2010 RMB'000	1.1.2009 to 30.6.2009 RMB'000	1.1.2010 to 30.6.2010 RMB'000	1.1.2009 to 30.6.2009 RMB'000
Processing, printing and sales of finished fabrics				
– external sales	172,716	194,336		
– inter-segment sales	1,726	6,982		
	174,442	201,318	(165,863)	30,966
Manufacture and sales of high density and high-end yarns	35,606	1,936	(382,583)	(4,004)
Trading of goods	6,030	8,566	(3,621)	(955)
	216,078	211,820	(552,067)	26,007
Elimination	(1,726)	(6,982)	–	–
	214,352	204,838	(552,067)	26,007
Interest income			466	605
Unallocated corporate expenses			(3,177)	(3,139)
Finance costs			(7,864)	(8,094)
(Loss) profit before taxation			(562,642)	15,379

Segment results represent the result of each segment without allocation of interest income, unallocated corporate expenses and finance costs. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker, the Board of Directors, for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

5. IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

During the period, the Group's performance was deteriorating due to the market has not yet recovered, and there are significant drops in sales orders and profit margins comparing with what the directors expected. The directors of the Company considered these were impairment indicators. Thus, the directors of the Company conducted a review of the Group's property, plant and equipment, prepaid lease payments, and non-cancellable commitments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment (including deposits paid) and determined that they were impaired. Accordingly, with reference to the valuation reports issued by an independent external valuer, American Appraisal China Limited, the directors have made impairment losses of RMB417,196,000, RMB111,297,000 and RMB28,663,000 in respect of property, plant and equipment, prepaid lease payments, and non-cancellable commitments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment respectively. The impairment losses are recognised for the cash-generating units ("CGUs") for which the recoverable amounts are less than the carrying amounts. The recoverable amounts of the relevant assets are the higher of their fair value less costs to sell and their value in use. There are totally six CGUs under the impairment assessment. The impairment losses for one CGU are based on fair value less costs to sell, while the impairment losses for other five CGUs are based on value in use.

The significant changes in the cash flow forecast as at 30th June, 2010 comparing with the forecast as at 31st December, 2009 are mainly due to some key assumption changes. The key assumptions for the value in use calculations are those regarding the discount rates, growth rates, gross profit margins and the projected periods. Management estimates the discount rate that reflects return of assets and the risks specific to the CGUs. The growth rates and gross profit margins are based on the operation growth forecasts. The projected periods are based on, rather than any new purchases, the conditions and expectations of future utilisation of the existing property, plant and equipment.

During the period, the Group performed impairment review for the CGUs based on cash flow forecast derived from the respective most recent financial budget approved by management and the projected periods ranged from 3.5 to 18.5 years for respective CGUs. The cash flow forecast is using a discount rate of 9.5% which reflects the return on assets and the risks specific to the CGUs. In light of the intensive competition and uncertain outlook for market, the growth rates remain flat and gross profit margins ranged from 8.3% to 25.6%. These growth rates and gross profit margins are based on the best estimates by the directors of the Company.

6. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

	1.1.2010 to 30.6.2010 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	1.1.2009 to 30.6.2009 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)
Profit before taxation has been arrived at after charging:		
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment		
– owned by the Group	33,501	27,446
– held under finance lease	–	191
	<u>33,501</u>	<u>27,637</u>
Less: Depreciation included in research and development costs	(258)	(260)
	<u>33,243</u>	<u>27,377</u>
Allowance for doubtful debts	2,895	1,069
Allowance for inventories*	7,300	–
	<u><u>7,300</u></u>	<u><u>–</u></u>

* The allowance for inventories is mainly due to decrement of the net realisable value during the period.

7. TAXATION

The charge represents Mainland China (the “PRC”) income tax calculated at the rates prevailing in the PRC jurisdiction. No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made in the financial statements as the Group’s operations in Hong Kong had no assessable profit for the period.

Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC, certain PRC subsidiaries of the Group are entitled to exemption from PRC income tax for the two years commencing from their first profit making year of operation and thereafter, these PRC subsidiaries will be entitled to a 50% relief from PRC income tax for the following three years. There are three PRC subsidiaries entitled to this exemption which commenced in 2008. For the subsidiaries under this exemption, such exemption is still applicable under the transitional arrangement of the PRC Law on Enterprise Income Tax.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group has deductible temporary differences of RMB628,571,000 (31st December, 2009: RMB57,905,000). No deferred tax asset has been recognised in relating to deductible temporary difference because it is not probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised.

Deferred taxation has not been provided for in the financial statements in respect of temporary differences attributable to accumulated profits earned by PRC subsidiaries, from 1st January, 2008 onwards, amounting to RMB81,930,000 (30th June, 2009: RMB91,273,000) as the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

8. (LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic (loss) earnings per share for the period is based on the consolidated (loss) profit for the period of RMB566,719,000 (2009: profit of RMB12,562,000) and the weighted average number of 1,124,704,420 (2009: 965,000,000) shares in issue during the period.

No diluted (loss) earnings per share is presented as there were no potential ordinary shares in issue during the period.

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the period, the Group incurred RMB48,513,000 (2009: RMB65,083,000) on additions to property, plant and equipment.

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30.6.2010 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31.12.2009 RMB'000 (audited)
Trade receivables	20,984	21,365
Deposits paid to suppliers	110,776	102,386
Other receivables and prepayments	12,503	2,956
	144,263	126,707

Payment terms with customers are mainly on credit together with deposits. Invoices are normally payable within 90 days of issuance.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

<u>Age</u>	30.6.2010 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31.12.2009 RMB'000 (audited)
0 to 90 days	16,211	16,272
91 to 180 days	1,760	2,515
181 to 270 days	1,867	919
271 to 365 days	1,146	191
Over 365 days	–	1,468
	20,984	21,365

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	30.6.2010 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31.12.2009 RMB'000 (audited)
Trade payables	30,462	27,295
Bill payables		
– secured	34,985	45,540
– unsecured	11,714	17,160
	77,161	89,995
Customers' deposits	54,690	27,978
Payables for acquisition of property, plant and equipment	4,560	109
Advances from third parties*	4,650	14,100
Other payables and accruals	5,227	5,611
	146,288	137,793

* The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand.

The following is an aged analysis of trade and bill payables presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

	30.6.2010 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31.12.2009 RMB'000 (audited)
<u>Age</u>		
0 to 90 days	39,717	50,146
91 to 180 days	25,736	31,157
181 to 270 days	5,851	4,184
271 to 365 days	2,343	1,591
Over 365 days	3,514	2,917
	77,161	89,995

The normal credit periods on purchases of goods are from 90 days to 180 days.

12. AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

	30.6.2010 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31.12.2009 RMB'000 (audited)
Name of related party:		
Mr. Sze Siu Hung ⁽¹⁾	–	4,000
Mr. Cai Chaodun ⁽²⁾	–	2,100
漳州泰景房地產開發有限公司 (Zhang Zhou Tai Jing Real Estate Development Company Limited) (“ZZTJ”) ⁽³⁾	13,000	13,000
	13,000	19,100

⁽¹⁾ Mr. Sze Siu Hung is the Chairman and executive director of the Company.

⁽²⁾ Mr. Cai Chaodun is the deputy general manager of the Group and a brother-in-law of Mr. Sze Siu Hung.

⁽³⁾ ZZTJ is owned as to 40% by Mr. Sze Siu Bun, the Chief Executive Officer of the Company and the younger brother of Mr. Sze Siu Hung.

The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand.

13. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND PROVISION FOR ONEROUS CONTRACTS

	30.6.2010 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31.12.2009 RMB'000 (audited)
Capital expenditure contracted for but not provided in the financial information in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment*	8,380	21,831

* A provision amounting RMB28,663,000 is recognised in respect of onerous contracts for the capital expenditure contracted for but not provided in the financial information in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment. The amount of RMB8,380,000 presented above represents capital expenditure contracted net of provision for onerous contract and deposits paid.

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The directors of the Company represented key management of the Group. During the period, directors' remuneration of RMB706,000 (2009: RMB1,725,000) was charged to the profit or loss.

At the end of the reporting period, certain of the short-term bank loans are guaranteed by the following related parties for maximum guarantees:

	30.6.2010 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31.12.2009 RMB'000 (audited)
Mr. Sze Siu Hung	28,000	28,000
Mr. Cai Chaodun	30,000	30,000
Mr. Qiu Fengshou ⁽¹⁾	80,000	80,000
Joint guarantee*	28,700	28,700
	166,700	166,700

* The credit facility was jointly guaranteed by Mr. Cai Chaodun, Mr. Qiu Fengshou and Mr. Fu Jianhua ⁽²⁾.

⁽¹⁾ Mr. Qiu Fengshou is the Vice Chairman and executive director of the Company.

⁽²⁾ Mr. Fu Jianhua is the deputy general manager of the Group.

15. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures of the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income have been reclassified to conform with the current period's presentation. Details are set out as follows:

	As previously report RMB'000	Reclassification RMB'000	As restated RMB'000
Cost of goods sold and services provided ⁽¹⁾	(164,680)	1,027	(163,653)
Other income ⁽²⁾	3,577	(1,173)	2,404
Administrative expenses ⁽³⁾	(17,693)	1,069	(16,624)
Other expenses, gains and losses ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	—	(923)	(923)

⁽¹⁾ The restatement represents reclassification of research and development costs including staff cost, depreciation charge and others from cost of goods sold and services provided to other expenses, gains and losses.

⁽²⁾ The restatement represents reclassification of exchange gain from other income to other expenses, gains and losses.

⁽³⁾ The restatement represents reclassification of allowances for bad and doubtful debts to other expenses, gains and losses.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

For the six months ended 30 June 2010 (the “period”), the Group is principally engaged in the sale of finished fabrics and provision of fabrics processing subcontracting services (“fabrics business”), the trading of goods (“trading business”) and the manufacture and sales of high density and high-end yarns (“yarn business”) to customers.

Operational and Financial Review

Difficult operating environment continued to dampen the business performance of the Group in the first half of 2010. The overall outlook of the industry in which the group operated was rather gloomy and still clouded by various uncertainties. Under such a backdrop, the overall results of the Group inevitably went into the red in the six months ended 30 June 2010. The extent of loss was further worsened by the provision recognised in respect of onerous contracts for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment and the impairment losses recognised in respect of property, plant and equipment and prepaid lease payments of certain of the Group’s business units in line with relevant accounting regulations. However, all such impairments are non-cash in nature and will not have any impact on the overall cash flow position of the Group.

In view of the current severe adversity and in order to further strengthen the capital base of the Group, on 9 March 2010, arrangements were made that 110,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each at a price of HK\$0.41 per share were placed by Famepower Limited (“Famepower”), the controlling shareholder of the Company to investors whereas 110,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each at a price of HK\$0.41 per share were subscribed by Famepower. The success of the capital raising fully underscored the investors’ confidence in the management and the long-term potential of the Group.

The Group’s turnover increased slightly by 4.6% to RMB214.4 million (2009: RMB204.8 million). Sales from fabrics business and trading business dropped. As yarn business only commenced its operation in March 2009, fewer sales were recorded for the first six months ended 30 June 2009 when compared with the full six-month sales contribution in the period.

The Group registered a gross profit of around RMB24.0 million (2009: RMB41.2 million), representing a decrease of around 41.7% as compared with the corresponding period last year. The gross profit margin from fabrics business fell and the yarn business recorded a gross loss. The gross profit margin of trading business improved as a result of enhanced sales mix.

Other income decreased by 37.5% to approximately RMB1.5 million (2009: RMB2.4 million), which was principally composed of government rewards of RMB1.0 million for the Group’s technological advancement and an interest income of RMB0.5 million. Other expenses, gains and losses was further down by 2.98 times to net loss of around RMB3.7 million (2009: net loss of RMB0.9 million), which comprised research and development costs of RMB1.1 million, allowances for bad and doubtful

debts of RMB2.9 million and exchange gain of RMB0.3 million. During the period, provision of RMB28.7 million (2009: nil) was made in respect of onerous contracts for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment. In addition, impairment losses of RMB417.2 million (2009: nil) in respect of property, plant and equipment and RMB111.3 million (2009: nil) in respect of prepaid lease payments were respectively recognized. Distribution and selling expenses rose by 10.2% to RMB2.8 million (2009: RMB2.6 million). Administrative expenses remained almost unchanged at RMB16.6 million (2009: RMB16.6 million). Finance costs declined slightly by 2.8% to RMB7.9 million (2009: RMB8.1 million).

Market Outlook and Future Prospects

As a result of extensive fiscal and monetary policies undertaken by governments in major economies, there are signs that global economy is beginning to stabilize and gradually recover from the financial tsunami that broke out in 2008. However, there are concerns whether the encouraging improvement will fade and cause the world to sink into a double-dip recession.

In view of the current challenging operating environment, the Group has been continually assessing its overall business strategies and will make necessary adjustments and monitor its resource allocation accordingly.

Looking forward, the Group will remain focused on restoring its profitability whilst maintain a healthy balance sheet and strengthen its overall financial position. With great caution, the Group will strive to identify and pursue projects with high development potentials.

The Board strongly believes the Group's pragmatic operating philosophy, together with the fully-committed efforts of its dedicated management and staff, will well equip it to overcome all short-term adversities. The Board is fully confident and optimistic about the Group's future outlook.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2010, the Group had total assets of approximately RMB930.7 million (As at 31 December 2009: RMB1,396.6 million) which were financed by current liabilities of approximately RMB513.0 million (As at 31 December 2009: RMB451.2 million), non-current liabilities of approximately RMB1.6 million (As at 31 December 2009: RMB1.9 million) and shareholders' equity of approximately RMB416.1 million (As at 31 December 2009: RMB943.5 million).

As at 30 June 2010, the Group's cash and bank balances was approximately RMB43.5 million (As at 31 December 2009: RMB59.0 million), while pledged bank deposits amounted to approximately RMB27.8 million (As at 31 December 2009: RMB45.5 million). As at 30 June 2010, the mortgage loan and long-term bank loans were variable-rate loans and were denominated in Hong Kong dollars whereas the short-term bank loans were fixed-rate loans and were denominated in Renminbi. As at 30 June, 2010, the Group's borrowings were secured by charges over the equity of some of its subsidiaries, corporate guarantees given by the Company and a subsidiary and certain land use rights, buildings, plant and machinery and bank deposits of the Group.

The Group maintained a healthy liquidity position. The current ratio, being a ratio of total current assets to total current liabilities, was approximately 1.0 (As at 31 December 2009: 1.0). The gearing ratio, being a ratio of borrowings (comprising mortgage loan and short-term and long-term bank loans) to shareholders' equity, increased to approximately 77.3% (As at 31 December 2009: 31.0%), which was largely due to the significant decrease of shareholders' equity as a result of the non-cash provision recognised in respect of onerous contracts for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment and non-cash impairment losses recognised in respect of property, plant and equipment and prepaid lease payments. The Group has always been adopting a conservative approach in its financial management.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

As at 30 June 2010, the Group has capital commitments of approximately RMB8.4 million in respect of purchases of property, plant and equipment (As at 31 December 2009: RMB21.8 million).

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND EXCHANGE RISK EXPOSURE

As at 30 June 2010, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities (As at 31 December 2009: Nil). The Group's operations, sales and purchases were mainly denominated in Renminbi. The Group does not foresee significant risk in exchange rate fluctuations and no financial instrument has been used for hedging purposes. The Group will consider holding forward exchange contract for hedging purposes if and when appropriate.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS AND MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS

The Group has no significant investment held and has not been involved in any material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and associated companies during the period.

EMPLOYMENT

As at 30 June 2010, the Group had about 1,400 employees in Hong Kong and in the PRC (As at 31 December 2009: 1,500 employees). Remuneration packages for the employees are maintained at a competitive level of the jurisdiction within which the employees are employed to attract, retain and motivate the employees. Remuneration packages will be reviewed periodically. In addition, the Group maintains a share option scheme for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to the eligible participants for their contribution to the Group.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board resolved not to declare an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2010 (For the six months ended 30 June 2009: Nil).

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTING SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

On 9 March 2010, a placing agreement was entered into, under which 110,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each at a price of HK\$0.41 per share were privately placed to investors by Famepower Limited (“Famepower”), the controlling shareholder of the Company, through a placing agent. The price of HK\$0.41 per share represents a discount of approximately 7.87% to the closing price of HK\$0.445 per share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on 8 March 2010, being the last trading date prior to the entering into the placing agreement. On the same date, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with Famepower for the subscription of 110,000,000 new ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each at a price of HK\$0.41 per share. The subscription price is equivalent to the aforesaid placing price. After deducting all costs and expenses borne by the Company, the net proceeds from the subscription were approximately HK\$44.4 million, which translated into net subscription price of approximately HK\$0.40 per ordinary share. The aforesaid placing represented an opportunity to raise capital for the Group and the Company applied the net proceeds from the subscription for the repayment of bank loans of the Group and for working capital purpose.

Save as disclosed above, neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2010.

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.21 OF THE LISTING RULES

Reference is made to a HK\$160 million 3-year syndicated loan agreement (“loan agreement”) signed on 25 October 2007. There is a provision (“provision”) in the loan agreement requiring the Company to ensure that Mr. Sze Siu Hung (“Mr. Sze”), an executive Director and chairman of the Company, to remain as the chairman and managing director of the Company and to maintain management control of the Company and that Mr. Sze and his family members shall jointly maintain, directly or indirectly, not less than 50% of the issued voting share capital of the Company. The provision has been duly complied with for the period under review.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules during the period.

REVIEW OF ACCOUNTS

This unaudited interim results including the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group have been reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee.

By order of the Board
Co-Prosperity Holdings Limited
Sze Siu Hung
Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 September 2010

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Sze Siu Hung, Mr. Qiu Fengshou, Madam Cai Peilei and Mr. Sze Chin Pang are the executive Directors; and Professor Zeng Qingfu, Professor Zhao Bei and Mr. Lui Siu Keung are the independent non-executive Directors.

* *For identification purpose only*